October
31,
2020

Sales Information

Net sales increase 15.2 %  20.3 %  25.4 %  19.7 %

Comparable store sales increase 13.0 %  21.2 %  24.1 %  22.0 %

Store Count Information

Beginning of period 1,080   1,077   1,067   1,081

New stores opened 7   —   24   6

Rebranded stores —   2   —   8

Stores closed (1 )  (5 )  (5 )  (21 )

End of period 1,086   1,074   1,086   1,074

Estimated square footage at end of
period (in thousands) 6,131   6,053

Balance Sheet Information

Average inventory per store $ 238,342   $196,329

Share Repurchase Information

Shares purchased under our Program 1,427,314   —   2,953,860   428,018

Cost (in thousands) $ 117,850   $—   $ 238,327   $ 9,748

Settlement of net share equity awards —   —   45,245   34,956

Cost (in thousands) $ —   $—   $ 3,177   $ 483

HIBBETT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

 13-Week Period Ended October 31, 2020

GAAP
Basis (As
Reported)

Acquisition
Costs(1)  COVID-19(2) Non-GAAP Basis

(As Adjusted)

   % to
Sales

Cost of goods sold $ 204,347   $ —   $ (693 )  $ 205,040  61.9%

Gross margin $ 127,036   $ —   $ (693 )  $ 126,343  38.1%

Store operating, selling and
administrative expense $ 86,330   $ 232   $ —   $ 86,098  26.0%

Operating income $ 33,165   $ 232   $ (693 )  $ 32,704  9.9 %

Provision for income taxes $ 7,867   $ 55   $ (164 )  $ 7,758  2.3 %

Net income $ 25,266   $ 177   $ (529 )  $ 24,914  7.5 %

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.47   $ 0.01   $ (0.03 )  $ 1.45

1) Excluded acquisition and transition costs during the 13-weeks ended October 31, 2020,
related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC consist primarily of change in valuation of
contingent earnout and accounting and professional fees.

2) Excluded costs during the 13-weeks ended October 31, 2020, related to the COVID-19
pandemic, consist of non-cash LCM reserve adjustments in cost of goods sold (COGS).

HIBBETT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

 39-Week Period Ended October 31, 2020

GAAP
Basis (As
Reported)

Acquisition
Costs(1)  COVID-19(2) Non-GAAP Basis

(As Adjusted)

   % to
Sales

Cost of goods sold $ 678,047   $ —   $ 3,043   $ 675,004  64.7%

Gross margin $ 364,780   $ —   $ 3,043   $ 367,823  35.3%

Store operating, selling and
administrative expense $ 255,838   $ 4,379   $ 15,743   $ 235,716  22.6%

Goodwill impairment $ 19,661   $ —   $ 19,661   $ —  — %

Operating income $ 67,386   $ 4,379   $ 38,447   $ 110,212  10.6%

Provision for income taxes $ 16,645   $ 1,238   $ 11,738   $ 29,621  2.8 %

Net income $ 50,334   $ 3,141   $ 26,709   $ 80,184  7.7 %

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.98   $ 0.19   $ 1.58   $ 4.74

1) Excluded acquisition and transition costs during the 39-weeks ended October 31, 2020,
related to the acquisition of City Gear, LLC consist primarily of change in valuation of
contingent earnout and accounting and professional fees.

2) Excluded costs during the 39-weeks ended October 31, 2020, related to the COVID-19
pandemic, consist primarily of net non-cash LCM reserve charges in COGS and
impairment costs (goodwill, tradename, and other assets) in SG&A.

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/